the rules and procedures of Euroclear and Clearstream (or any Alternative Clearing System) and their
respective direct and indirect participants.

Cancellation

Cancellation of any Bond by the Issuer following its redemption or purchase by the Issuer will be
effected by reduction in the principal amount of the Bonds in the register of the Bondholders.

Meetings

For the purposes of any meeting of Bondholders, the holder of the Bonds represented by the Global
Certificate shall (unless the Global Certificate represents only one Bond) be treated as two persons for
the purposes of any quorum requirements of a meeting of Bondholders and as being entitled to one vote
for each U.S.$1,000 principal amount of Bonds so produced or for which he is a proxy or representative.

73

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following tables set forth the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group and the Issuer Group as
at 31 December 2019 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds offered hereby.

THE GROUP

Investors should read this table in conjunction with the Group’s audited consolidated financial
statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019, and related notes included in the Offering
Circular.

As at 31 December 2019

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1) (RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1)

Short-term loans ..... 5,883,211 845,070 5,883,211 845,070
Short-term financing payables ..... 6,365,189 914,302 6,365,189 914,302
Placements from banks and other financial institutions 505,444 72,603 505,444 72,603
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 3,993,399 573,616 3,993,399 573,616
Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements . . . 25,756,433 3,699,680 25,756,433 3,699,680
Long-term loans ..... 2,999,187 430,806 2,999,187 430,806
Bonds payable ..... 45,375,194 6,517,739 45,375,194 6,517,739
Bonds to be issued(2) ..... – – 2,088,540 300,000

Total indebtedness ..... 90,878,058 13,053,816 92,966,597 13,353,816

Share capital ..... 6,696,672 961,917 6,696,672 961,917
Capital reserve ..... 14,374,588 2,064,780 14,374,588 2,064,780
Other comprehensive income..... 498,725 71,637 498,725 71,637
Surplus reserve ..... 1,716,991 246,630 1,716,991 246,630
General risk reserve ..... 4,166,682 598,506 4,166,682 598,506
Retained earnings ..... 6,978,613 1,002,415 6,978,613 1,002,415
Non-controlling interests ..... 2,611,417 375,107 2,611,417 375,107
Total shareholder’s equity ..... 37,043,687 5,320,993 37,043,687 5,320,993

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 127,921,745 18,374,809 130,010,284 18,674,809

Notes:

(1) These amounts have been translated from Renminbi into U.S. dollars for convenience purposes at a rate of RMB6.9618 to
U.S.$1.00, based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of on 31 December 2019.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the commissions and
other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(3) Total capitalisation represents the sum of ‘‘Total indebtedness’’ and ‘‘Total shareholders’ equity’’.

Since 31 December 2019, the Group has entered into the following material financing arrangements

[…]

• On 24 July 2020, the Issuer entered into a HK$300.0 million facility agreement.

• On 27 August 2020, the Issuer entered into a HK$4.0 billion facility agreement.

• On 20 October 2020, CISI Brokerage entered into a HK$250.0 million facility agreement.

• On 31 December 2020, the Issuer entered into a HK$800.0 million facility agreement.

• On 31 December 2020, the Issuer entered into a HK$200.0 million facility agreement.

• On 18 January 2021, a domestic issuance of RMB3,500,000,000 2.40 per cent. super-short-term
bonds by the Guarantor with a term of 72 days.

• On 20 January 2021, the Issuer entered into a U.S.$50.0 million facility agreement.

• On 26 January 2021, a domestic issuance of RMB3,500,000,000 3.45 per cent. corporate bonds by
the Guarantor with a term of two years.

Other than the material financing agreements listed above, there has been no material change in the
Group’s consolidated total capitalisation and total indebtedness since 31 December 2019.

THE ISSUER GROUP

Investors should read this table in conjunction with the Issuer Group’s audited consolidated financial
statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019, and related notes included in the Offering
Circular.

As at 31 December 2019

Actual As adjusted

(HK$’000) (U.S.$’000)(1) (HK$’000) (U.S.$’000)(1)

Current indebtedness
Bank borrowings ..... 6,371,479 817,968 6,371,479 817,968
Other borrowings ..... 196,217 25,190 196,217 25,190
Notes..... 31,302 4,019 31,302 4,019
Bonds ..... 2,173,672 279,055 2,173,672 279,055

Total current indebtedness ..... 8,772,670 1,126,232 8,772,670 1,126,232

Non-current indebtedness
Bank borrowings ..... 3,348,129 429,831 3,348,129 429,831
Bonds to be issued(2) ..... – – 2,336,820 300,000

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 3,348,129 429,831 5,684,949 729,831

Total indebtedness(3) ..... 12,120,799 1,556,063 14,457,619 1,856,063

Total equity ..... 3,839,642 492,932 3,839,642 492,932

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 15,960,441 2,048,995 18,297,261 2,348,995

Notes:

(1) These amounts have been translated into Hong Kong dollars for convenience purposes at a rate of HK$7.7894 to U.S.$1.00.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the commissions and
other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(3) Total indebtedness represents the sum of ‘‘Total current indebtedness’’ and ‘‘Total non-current indebtedness’’.

(4) Total capitalisation represents the sum of ‘‘Total indebtedness’’ and ‘‘Total equity’’.

75

Since 31 December 2019, the Issuer Group has entered into the following material financing
arrangements which are not reflected in the table above:

• On 12 February 2020, CISI Brokerage entered into a HK$200.0 million facility agreement.